

DISTRICT COURT, CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER
DENVER CITY & COUNTY BUILDING

1437 BANNOCK STREET
DENVER, CO 80202

CADEN KENT,

Plaintiff,

v.

CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL COLORADO,

Defendant.

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Attorneys for Plaintiff:

Mary (Mindy) V. Sooter (No. 35136)

Arielle K. Herzberg (No. 54234)

Phillip R. Takhar (No. 54253)

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING

HALE AND DORR LLP

1225 Seventeenth Street, Suite 2600

Denver, Colorado 80202

P: (720) 274-3135 | F: (720) 274-3133

mindy.sooter@wilmerhale.com

arielle.herzberg@wilmerhale.com

phillip.takhar@wilmerhale.com

In cooperation with the ACLU Foundation of Colorado

Timothy R. Macdonald, # 29180 | Sara R. Neel, # 36904

Emma Mclean-Riggs, # 51307 | Anna I. Kurtz, # 51525

ACLU Foundation of Colorado

303 E. 17th Ave., Suite 350

Denver, Colorado 80203

tmacdonald@aclu-co.org | sneel@aclu-co.org

emcleanriggs@aclu-co.org | akurtz@aclu-co.org

P: (720) 402-3114 | F: (303) 777-1773

Case Number: 2024CV030455

Div: 259

RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. This Court has jurisdiction over Plaintiff’s discrimination complaint 2

 A. This case does not present a nonjusticiable political question. 2

 B. Plaintiff has standing to seek an order requiring compliance with CADA. 4

II. Plaintiff has adequately stated claims under CADA. 7

 A. Plaintiff adequately states a claim for discrimination based on sex, gender identity, and gender expression. 8

 B. Plaintiff adequately states a claim for discrimination based on disability. 13

 1. Gender dysphoria is distinct from gender identity disorder and encompassed by CADA. 13

 2. Kent has adequately pled that his gender dysphoria stems from a physical impairment. 15

 3. Kent has adequately pled that he was denied surgery because of his diagnosis of gender dysphoria. 17

 4. Kent was not required to seek a futile reasonable accommodation. 19

III. Reliance on the Brumbaugh Affidavit is improper. 21

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Bax v. Drs. Med. Ctr. of Modesto, Inc.</i> , 52 F.4th 858 (9th Cir. 2022)	20
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	9, 10, 13
<i>Castillo v. Hudson Theatre, LLC</i> , 412 F. Supp. 3d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	19, 20
<i>Davoll v. Webb</i> , 194 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Dekker v. Weida</i> , 679 F.Supp.3d 1271 (N.D. Fla. 2023).....	9
<i>Doe v. Mass. Dep’t of Correction</i> , No. CV 17-1225-RGS, 2018 WL 2994403 (D. Mass. June 14, 2018).....	15
<i>Doe v. Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 120CV00023SPBRAL, 2021 WL 1583556 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 19, 2021)	16
<i>Doe v. Triangle Doughnuts, LLC</i> , 472 F. Supp. 3d 115 (E.D. Pa. 2020)	15
<i>Fain v. Crouch</i> , 618 F. Supp. 3d 313 (S.D.W. Va. 2022).....	9
<i>Griffith v. El Paso County</i> , No. 21-CV-00387-CMA-NRN, 2023 WL 2242503 (D. Colo. Feb. 27, 2023)	14
<i>Guthrie v. Noel</i> , No. 1:20-CV02351, 2023 WL 8115828 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 11, 2023)	14
<i>Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....	2
<i>Kadel v. Folwell</i> , No. 22-1721, 2024 WL 1846802 (4th Cir. Apr. 29, 2024)	12

<i>M.H. v. Jeppesen</i> , 677 F.Supp.3d 1175 (D. Idaho 2023)	12
<i>United States v. Munoz–Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990).....	2
<i>Norsworthy v. Beard</i> , 87 F.Supp.3d 1104 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	9, 12
<i>Pierce v. District of Columbia</i> , 128 F. Supp. 3d 250, 269 (D.D.C. 2015).....	20
<i>Poe by & through Poe v. Labrador</i> , No. 1:23-CV-00269-BLW, 2023 WL 8935065 (D. Idaho Dec. 26, 2023)	9
<i>Robertson v. Las Animas Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 500 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Williams v. Kinkaid</i> , 45 F.4th 759 (4th Cir. 2022)	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	3
State Cases	
<i>Ainscough v. Owens</i> , 90 P.3d 851 (Colo. 2004).....	4
<i>Brown v. Denver Symphony Ass’n</i> , 794 P.2d 1011 (Colo. App. 1989)	10
<i>Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n v. ConAgra Flour Mill. Co.</i> , 736 P.2d 842 (Colo. App. 1987).....	7
<i>Colo. Common Cause v. Bledsoe</i> , 810 P.2d 201 (Colo. 1991).....	2
<i>Colorado Ethics Watch v. Senate Majority Fund, LLC</i> , 269 P.3d 1248 (Colo. 2012).....	7
<i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i> , 2015 COA 115	10, 18

<i>Dorman v. Petrol Aspen, Inc.</i> , 914 P.2d 909 (Colo. 1996).....	7
<i>Elder v. Williams</i> , 477 P.3d 694 (Colo. 2020).....	6, 12
<i>Markwell v. Cooke</i> , 2021 CO 17, 482 P.3d 422	3
<i>Minton v. Dignity Health</i> , 39 Cal. App. 5th 1155 (Cal. App. Ct. 2019).....	4, 11
<i>Moeller v. Colorado Real Estate Com.</i> , 759 P.2d 697 (Colo. 1988).....	7, 14, 17
<i>Nieto v. Clark’s Mkt., Inc.</i> , 2021 CO 48	8
<i>Rocky Mountain Animal Defense v. Colo. Div. of Wildlife</i> , 100 P.3d 508 (Colo. App. 2004).....	5
<i>Scardina v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i> , 2023 COA 8, ¶ 58, 528 P.3d 926	9, 10
<i>Tesmer v. Colo. High Sch. Activities Ass’n</i> , 140 P.3d 249 (Colo. App. 2006).....	18
<i>Trinity Broadcasting Inc. v. City of Westminster</i> , 848 P.2d 916 (Colo. 1993).....	22
<i>Warne v. Hall</i> , 373 P.3d 588 (Colo. 2016).....	7
<i>Washington State Commc’n Access Project v. Regal Cinemas, Inc.</i> , 293 P.3d 413 (Wash. Ct. App. 2013)	10
<i>Wimberly v. Ettenberg</i> , 570 P.2d 535 (Colo. 1977).....	4
<i>Woodall v. Godfrey</i> , 2024 COA 42	7, 11, 16, 17

Docketed Cases

Blatt v. Cabela's Retail, Inc., No. 5:14-cv-4822 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 16, 2015).....16

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 12102.....13

42 U.S.C. § 12102(a)(A).....14, 17

42 U.S.C. § 12188(a)(2)20

42 U.S.C. § 12211(b)(1)13

State Statutes

C.R.S. § 24-24-602(1)(a)6

C.R.S. § 24-34-301(9).....9

C.R.S. § 24-34-301(10).....8

C.R.S. § 24-34-306(9).....6

C.R.S. § 24-34-6013, 6

C.R.S. § 24-34-601(1)–(2).....1, 5, 8

C.R.S. § 24-34-801(b).....13

C.R.S. § 24-34-802(2)(a)6

C.R.S. § 24-34-802(3).....6

Federal Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 35.108(b)(1)(i).....15, 16

28 CFR 36.302(b)(2).....18

Other Authorities

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA)..... *passim*

Colorado’s Anti-Discrimination Act (CADA)..... *passim*
